

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	17-0)355	Version:	1	Name:	PW - Annual contract for PW I Improvements	Repairs and Minor
Туре:	Con	tract			Status:	CCIS	
File created:	4/21	/2017			In control:	City Council	
On agenda:	5/9/2	2017			Final action:	5/9/2017	
Title:	Recommendation to adopt Specifications No. R-7039 and award a contract to Exbon Development, Inc., of Garden Grove, CA, for minor repairs and improvements to streets, alleys and publicly-owned properties, in an annual amount not to exceed \$9,600,000, for a period of one year, with the option to renew for three additional one-year periods, at the discretion of the City Manager; and, authorize City Manager, or designee, to execute all documents necessary to enter into a contract, including any necessary amendments. (Citywide)						
Sponsors:	Public Works						
Indexes:	Contracts						
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. 050917-R-20sr.pdf						
Date	Ver.	Action B	у		A	tion	Result
5/9/2017	1	City Co	uncil		a	prove recommendation	Pass

Recommendation to adopt Specifications No. R-7039 and award a contract to Exbon Development, Inc., of Garden Grove, CA, for minor repairs and improvements to streets, alleys and publicly-owned properties, in an annual amount not to exceed \$9,600,000, for a period of one year, with the option to renew for three additional one-year periods, at the discretion of the City Manager; and, authorize City Manager, or designee, to execute all documents necessary to enter into a contract, including any necessary amendments. (Citywide)

City Council approval is requested to enter into a contract with Exbon Development Inc. (Exbon), for minor improvements to streets, alleys, and publicly-owned properties such as parks, playgrounds, beaches and the Long Beach Airport.

The contract was bid based on an estimated value of work anticipated during the 12-month contract period. This contract allows the City to adjust the quantity of work according to need and budgetary considerations. This is an on-call contract for work to be performed by Exbon per individual work orders issued by the City. Payment will be made based on the amount of work orders issued by the City and fully completed by Exbon within the specified period. Work orders will not exceed \$9,600,000 annually.

Work orders will be issued as various City departments identify available funding for repairs and improvements. Through coordination with various departments, the following estimated annual contract needs were used to determine the contract award amount:

Total	\$9,600,000
Parks, Recreation and Marine	\$600,000
Gas and Oil	\$2,000,000
Development Services	\$1,000,000
Airport	\$2,000,000
Public Works	\$4,000,000

The bid was advertised in the Long Beach Press-Telegram on October 11, 2016, and 4,170 potential bidders specializing in minor repair and improvement services were notified of the bid opportunity. Of those bidders, 63 downloaded the bid via the City's electronic bid system. The bid documents were made available by the Purchasing Division, located on the seventh floor of City Hall, and on the Division's website at www.longbeach.gov.purchasing http://www.longbeach.gov.purchasing http://www.longbeach.gov http://www.longbeach.gov http://www.longbeach.gov http://www.longbeach.gov http://www.longbeach.gov http://www.longbeach.gov <a href="htt

Local Business Outreach

In an effort to align with the City's outreach goal, Long Beach businesses are encouraged to submit bids for City contracts. The Purchasing Division also assists businesses with registering on the PlanetBids database to download the bid specifications. Through outreach, 372 Long Beach vendors were notified to submit bids, of which four downloaded and one submitted a bid. The Purchasing Division is committed to continuing to perform outreach to local vendors to expand the bidder pool.

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Linda T. Vu on April 13, 2017 and by Budget Analysis Officer Julissa Jose-Murray on April 26, 2017.

City Council action to adopt Specifications No. R-7039 and award a contract concurrently is requested on May 9, 2017, to ensure the contract is in place expeditiously.

The total annual cost of the contract is a not to exceed amount of \$9,600,000. The requested contract authority is estimated based on current and anticipated projects within the Departments of Public Works (PW), Airport (AP), Development Services (DV), Gas and Oil (GO), and Parks, Recreation and Marine (PR). Any work not currently budgeted will only proceed at such time as appropriations have been approved by the City Council. Each work order will be funded by the requesting department per project, on an as-needed basis. Approval of this recommendation may have a positive impact on local jobs.

Approve recommendation.

CRAIG A. BECK DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

APPROVED:

PATRICK H. WEST CITY MANAGER